
MONTHLY  
FINANCIAL 
STATUS  
REPORT  

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 

OCTOBER 31, 2024 
(UNAUDITED) 



 
 

   
 

    
 

 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO:    Nicole L. Hendrickson, Chairwoman  
    District Commissioners 
    Glenn Stephens, County Administrator 

  Maria Woods, Deputy County Administrator/CFO 
   

FROM:   Buffy Alexzulian 
    Director of Financial Services 

 
DATE:   November 18, 2024 
 
SUBJECT:   Monthly Financial Report for the Period Ended October 31, 2024 
 
 
This report, which includes unaudited information through the tenth month of fiscal year 2024, is prepared by 
the Department of Financial Services as a summary of revenues and expenditures for all County operating 
funds. The primary purpose of this monthly report is to provide timely information regarding year-to-date 
financial performance.   
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2025 Budget Presentation  
Chairwoman Nicole Hendrickson presented the proposed $2.65 billion budget for fiscal year 2025 during a 
briefing on November 12, 2024. The proposed budget consists of a $2.11 billion operating budget and a $542 
million capital improvements budget, which includes funds from the County’s SPLOST program. More 
information about the proposed budget is available on Gwinnett County's Website. 
 
Commissioners will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, December 3, 2024, at 6:30 pm in Conference Room C of 
the Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center to receive comments on the proposed budget. Public input is 
also being accepted online via the County's website through December 31. The 2025 budget will be adopted at 
the first Board of Commissioners meeting of the new year, scheduled for Tuesday, January 7, 2025.  
 
2024 Budget Adjustments  
In October 2024, the Board of Commissioners approved an amendment to the 2024 Budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual receipts and anticipated appropriations. The key approved operating 
changes included the following adjustments: 
 

• Increase indigent defense budget to accommodate pay rate increases for indigent defense attorneys and 
additional hours required for case work. 

• Increase interpreter services budget to address daily service demands and rising contractor costs. 
• Transfer of a division within the Planning and Development Department to better align duties with 

appropriate funding sources. 
• Create a new Public Infrastructure Planning Division to improve planning efforts.  
• Increase Fleet Management’s budget to cover higher expenses for parts and labor. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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The General Fund accounts for all County revenues and expenditures not restricted to or accounted for in other 
funds. The County’s General Fund supports services that benefit stakeholders, businesses, and residents 
countywide, such as sheriff, jail, courts, correctional facility, tax commissioner, health and human services, 
transportation, and elections. 
 
The main revenue source for the General Fund is property taxes, which reflects higher collections in October 
when compared to last year. Further discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. 
Charges for Services revenue is another major revenue category in the General Fund. In the chart below, the 
yellow bars represent 2024 Charges for Services monthly revenues, and the green line represents monthly 
collections for 2023. One of the main sources of revenue in this category is the commissions received by the 
County related to property taxes.    
 
 

 
 
As seen in the chart, there were significant increases in monthly collections around the property tax due date of 
October 15, 2024. The January receipts were much lower than other months. This is because most of January’s 
collections were for prior year services and were recorded in the prior year. Charges for Services through October 
are up approximately $2.5 million, or 9 percent, when compared to the same time last year. This is primarily due 
to an increase in tax commissions as a result of growth in the property tax digest.    
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Sheriff’s expenditures are approximately $15.6 million higher than last year primarily due to increased personnel 
costs, inmate medical costs, indirect cost, and vehicle replacements. However, they are under budget by 
approximately $14.4 million primarily due to inmate medical expenses being paid one month in arrears, a 
reduction in transport and housing expenses due to the return of inmates who were temporarily housed 
elsewhere, and personnel vacancies.  
 
Non-Departmental expenses are approximately $4.0 million higher in comparison to 2023. This is primarily due 
to an increase in the monthly contribution to capital funds in 2024.  
 
Judiciary expenses are approximately $6.0 million higher than last year primarily due to an increase in indigent 
defense attorney fees and personnel costs.  
 
Community Services Subsidies expenditures are down approximately $5.5 million when compared to last year 
and are temporarily under budget based on the portion of the fiscal year that has lapsed. This decrease is 
primarily due to the timing of subsidy payments and payments to other agencies. 
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Voter Registrations and Elections expenditures are up approximately $11.6 million compared to last year due to 
election activities in 2024. Although expenditures have increased, they are expected to remain within budget. 
 
County Administration expenses are lower in comparison to 2023. This is due to the transition of Community 
Outreach and Economic Development divisions to other departments in August 2023. 
 
Communications expenditures in the General Fund are up approximately $653,000 compared to the prior year. In 
mid-August 2023, Community Outreach transitioned from the County Administrator's Office to Communications.  
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The County is responsible for providing short-term planning and code enforcement services within the 
Development and Enforcement Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated 
Gwinnett County.  
 
The main revenue source for the Development and Enforcement Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Licenses and Permits is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2024 monthly revenues, 
and the green line represents monthly collections for 2023. Through October, Licenses and Permits revenue is 
up approximately $1.6 million, or 38 percent, over the prior year. This is due to an increase in building permit fees 
for new construction projects. 
 

 
 

 
 
Non-Departmental expenses are down when compared to the same time last year as there is no monthly 
contribution to fund capital projects for the current year.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing fire and emergency medical protection within the Fire and  
Emergency Medical Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County 
and all cities except Loganville. The City of Loganville operates its own fire department, but residents and 
businesses continue to receive County-provided emergency medical services. 
 
The main revenue source for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2024 monthly revenues, 
and the green line represents monthly collections for 2023. Charges for Services revenue, which primarily 
consists of ambulance transport fees, is comparable to last year.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing police protection within the Police Services District. This district 
includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County and cities that do not operate their own police 
departments (Berkeley Lake, Buford, Grayson, Dacula, Peachtree Corners, Rest Haven, and Sugar Hill). 
 
The main revenue source for the Police Services fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can 
be found in the Recurring Items section. Fines and Forfeitures is another major revenue category for this fund 
and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2024 monthly collections, and the green line 
represents monthly collections for 2023. January’s collections were for the prior year’s fines and were recorded 
in the prior year. Through October, Fines and Forfeitures revenue is down approximately $958,000, or 12 percent, 
compared to the same period last year primarily due to the school zone automated speed detection program. 
Through October, the number of citations issued has decreased resulting in decreased collections for the year.   
 

  

 
 

Police Services expenses are approximately $18.0 million under budget primarily due to personnel vacancies.  

Non-Departmental expenses are down approximately $5.6 million when compared to the same time last year 
due to a decrease in the monthly contribution to fund capital projects for the current year. 
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The Water and Sewer Operating Fund supports the operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of the 
water and sewer system.   
 

   
Year-to-date Water and Sewer Operating Fund revenues are up approximately $23.8 million, or 7 percent, 
compared to last year. This is primarily because Charges for Services revenue increased due to higher 
consumption during the drier summer months and new meter connections. Additionally, in 2023, bills were 
adjusted down for a prior year freeze event. Also, revenue from Contributions and Donations is up year-to-date 
primarily due to an increase in water meter permits sold.  
  
Year-to-date, Water and Sewer Operating Fund expenses are up approximately $41.6 million, or 12 percent, 
compared to last year. Just over half of the increase is due to a planned increase in contributions to capital 
projects. The remaining increase is attributed to higher operating costs for personnel and other general 
operating expenses. However, expenses in the Water and Sewer Operating Fund are approximately $17.8 million, 
or 4 percent, under budget primarily due to underutilization in areas such as professional services, personnel, 
and utilities.  
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The Administrative Support Fund accounts for the activities of all central support departments not reported 
elsewhere: County Administration, Communications, Financial Services, Human Resources, Information 
Technology Services, Law, and Support Services. These activities are funded by indirect cost charges to all other 
funds receiving benefits. 

 

 

Information Technology Services’ expenses are up approximately $10.6 million or 28 percent, when compared to 
the same time last year. This is primarily due to the timing of contract payments for license and support 
agreements and subscriptions as well as an increase in outsourcing services and industrial repairs contracted in 
2024. However, expenses are under budget by approximately $13.0 million. This variance is primarily attributable 
to lower expenses in areas such as computer supplies and license support agreements, which are typically 
expensed towards the end of the year. 

Financial Services’ expenses are down approximately $852,000, or 9 percent, when compared to the same time 
last year. This is primarily attributed to the transition of the Standards and Controls Division and the Office of 
Strategic Excellence from Financial Services to the County Administrator’s office in mid-2023. 
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Property Taxes 
The County collects property taxes in the fall to fund services for the current year. Those funds are General, 
Development & Enforcement, Fire & EMS, Police, Recreation, and Economic Development Tax Funds. Some 
special assessments are also included on property tax bills. Those collections are reflected in the Speed Hump, 
Street Lighting, and Stormwater Funds.  

 
 
The chart above shows the monthly collections of property taxes across all funds. The green line represents 
2023 collections, and the yellow bars represent 2024 collections. Most property taxes were collected around the 
due date of October 15 for both years. Please note that January has lower receipts than other months and its bar 
is barely visible. This is typical, as most collections in January are for the prior year’s property taxes and are 
recorded in the previous year. Property Taxes through October are up approximately $40.2 million or 6 percent, 
compared to the same time last year, primarily due to property tax digest growth. 
 
Tax Digest Adjustments 
In October, the Board of Assessors approved adjustments to the tax digest that resulted in a net increase of 
approximately $405.2 million for tax years 2019 through 2024. These adjustments include a net increase of 
approximately $422.2 million in real property assessed values and a net decrease of approximately $17.0 million 
in personal property assessed values. The majority of the adjustments resulted from appeal resolutions. 
 
Investment Income  
The Federal Reserve Bank cut short-term investment rates by one-half of a percent in September and by an 
additional quarter percent on November 7. Investment revenues were budgeted conservatively to compensate 
for market uncertainty concerning the timing and severity of potential drops in investment rates. Even with an 
additional anticipated rate cut in December, investment revenues are expected to significantly exceed budget in 
2024. 
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 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 

Budget -  October 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

General Fund (001)
GCID 20240848 of an Intergovernmental 
Agreement between Gwinnett County and the 
City of Lawrenceville for the conveyance of 
property. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

127,800                 127,800                 

Total: Other Financing Sources 127,800                 127,800                 

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

5,551,426              5,551,426              

GCID 20240848 of an Intergovernmental 
Agreement between Gwinnett County and the 
City of Lawrenceville for the conveyance of 
property. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

(127,800)                (127,800)                

Total: Use of Fund Balance 5,423,626              5,423,626              

5,551,426         5,551,426              5,551,426              
Development and Enforcement District Fund (104)

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

(1,821,122)             (1,821,122)             

Total: Use of Fund Balance (1,821,122)             (1,821,122)             

(1,821,122)        (1,821,122)             (1,821,122)             
Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund (102)

GCID 20240249 to accept the Georgia Trauma 
Commission - EMS Trauma Related Equipment 
Grant in the amount of $35,939.00. This grant 
can be used for the reimbursement of any 
trauma related equipment. This funding will be 
used to reimburse the purchase of EZIO tools 
and needles, tourniquets, traction splints, 
disposable CPAP, capnography, and 
capnography lines. Approval/authorization for 
the Chairwoman or designee to execute the 
grant documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by the Georgia Trauma Commission with no 
matching requirements.

-                              35,939                    

Total: Intergovernmental -                              35,939                    
GCID 20240735 to accept a grant awarded by 
The Hartford in the amount of $10,000.00. The 
funds will be used to purchase materials and 
equipment supporting the Home Safety Survey 
Program where children are identified as 
occupants. Approval/authorization for the 
Chairwoman or designee to execute the grant 
documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by The Hartford with no matching 
requirements.

-                              10,000                    

Total: Contributions and Donations -                              10,000                    

45,939              -                              45,939                    

Total: General Fund

Total: Development and Enforcement District Fund

(1,821,122)        2,780,868                       

666,939                          

10,000                             

Use of Fund Balance 4,601,990           

127,800            127,800                          

Use of Fund Balance 39,156,305         44,579,931                     5,423,626         

Other Financing Sources -                           

35,939              

10,000              Contributions and Donations -                           

Total: Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund

Intergovernmental 631,000              

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - REVENUES

AS OF 10/31/2024
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 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 

Budget -  October 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Police Services District Fund (106)
GCID 20240439 to renew RP011-20, 
automated speed detection school zone safety 
program on an annual contract (June 1, 2024 
through May 31, 2025), with RedSpeed Georgia, 
LLC, estimated revenue $4,075,242.08.

-                              (2,937,864)             

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                              (2,937,864)             
GCID 20240105 for the Chairwoman to execute 
a Fifth Amendment to the Tall Structure Lease 
Agreement with New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
LLC to allow modification of equipment located 
on the communication tower at 1850 North 
Brown Road, Lawrenceville, Tax Parcel No. 
R7115 008A. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.

-                              2,500                      

Total: Miscellaneous -                              2,500                      
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

85,000                    2,186,011              

Total: Use of Fund Balance 85,000                    2,186,011              

(749,353)           85,000                    (749,353)                

Recreation Fund (105)
GCID 20240890 to accept a $10,000.00 
donation from Northside Hospital Gwinnett. 
This donation will be used for lifeguard training 
initiatives through our Parks & Recreation 
Division

10,000                    10,000                    

Total: Contributions and Donations 10,000                    10,000                    
GCID 20240741 for the Chairwoman to execute 
any and all documents necessary to grant 
22,171.40 square feet of permanent sewer 
easement and 21,859.20 square feet of 
temporary construction easement for 
$7,110.47, for property located on Little 
Mulberry Park, Tax Parcel No R2002 001 to 
Poole Mountain Atlanta, LLC. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                              7,111                      

Total: Miscellaneous -                              7,111                      
17,111              10,000                    17,111                    

Speed Hump Fund (003)
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

10,000                    10,000                    

Total: Use of Fund Balance 10,000                    10,000                    
10,000              10,000                    10,000                    Total: Speed Hump Fund

Contributions and Donations 29,171                39,171                             10,000              

2,699,687                       

Use of Fund Balance 277,649              287,649                          10,000              

10,106,443                     

446,210                          

4,704,252                       

443,710              

Total: Recreation Fund

2,186,011         

Total: Police Services District Fund

Use of Fund Balance 2,518,241           

Miscellaneous

2,500                

7,111                

Miscellaneous

Fines and Forfeitures 13,044,307         

2,692,576           

(2,937,864)        
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 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 

Budget -  October 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

GCID 20240078 of incorporation of Lake 
Windsor Heights into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              5,503                      

GCID 20240125 of incorporation of Shannon 
Square subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              894                         

GCID 20240127 of incorporation of Garner Way 
into the Gwinnett County Streetlighting 
Program. The installation of streetlights on 
Garner Way is funded by the 2017 SPLOST 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                              411                         

GCID 20240128 of incorporation of Crestworth 
Village subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              1,939                      

GCID 20240181 of incorporation of Rockbridge 
School Road into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              582                         

GCID 20240493 of incorporation of Pond Road 
into the Gwinnett County Street Lighting 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. 

-                              1,513                      

GCID 20240889 of incorporation of Windtree 
Subdivison into the Gwinnett County Street 
Lighting Program. The installation of street 
lights in Windtree Subdivision is funded by the 
2017 SPLOST Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

6,730                      6,730                      

Total: Charges for Services 6,730                      17,572                    
17,572              6,730                      17,572                    

Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund (085)
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

3,229                      3,229                      

Total: Use of Fund Balance 3,229                      3,229                      
3,229                3,229                      3,229                      

DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund (082)
Finance Director's form for DA Fund - Email 
10.17.2024

14,971                    14,971                    

Total: Use of Fund Balance 14,971                    14,971                    
14,971              14,971                    14,971                    

DA Special State Fund (083)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              37,990                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - September 
2024

-                              894                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024

3,683                      3,683                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 3,683                      42,567                    
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2024 
correction

-                              (2,200)                     

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              (2,200)                     

40,367              3,683                      40,367                    

Total: DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund

42,567                             

-                                       

Use of Fund Balance -                           3,229                               3,229                

Total: Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund

Use of Fund Balance -                           14,971                             14,971              

Use of Fund Balance 2,200                  

Street Lighting Fund (002)
10,017,572                     Charges for Services 10,000,000         

Total: DA Special State Fund

Total: Street Lighting Fund

17,572              

Fines and Forfeitures -                           42,567              

(2,200)               
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Police Special Justice Fund (070)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                              153,139                 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                              153,139                 
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

(153,139)                

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              (153,139)                

-                         -                              -                              

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              325,809                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - September 
2024

-                              914                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024

1,925                      1,925                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 1,925                      328,648                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                              (95,000)                  

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              (95,000)                  

233,648            1,925                      233,648                 
Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              230,144                 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                              230,144                 
230,144            -                              230,144                 

Sheriff Special State Fund (067)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                              133,453                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024

2,736                      2,736                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 2,736                      136,189                 
136,189            2,736                      136,189                 

Tree Bank Fund (040)
GCID 20240511 RP012-24, provision of a 
revised Gwinnett County tree ordinance, to CPL 
Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and 
Surveyor, D. P. C. (P. C.), amount not to exceed 
$372,407.25. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                              185,000                 

Total: Licenses and Permits -                              185,000                 
185,000            -                              185,000                 

153,139                          

124,988                          

328,648                          

-                                       

230,144                          

136,189                          

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

Fines and Forfeitures

328,648            

Licenses and Permits 15,000                

    Use of Fund Balance 95,000                

-                           

Total: Police Special Justice Fund

185,000            

Total: Tree Bank Fund 

    Use of Fund Balance 278,127              

Fines and Forfeitures -                           

(153,139)           

Police Special State Fund (072)

Fines and Forfeitures -                           153,139            

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures 136,189            

200,000                          

230,144            

-                           

(95,000)             

Total: Police Special State Fund

62



 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 

Budget -  October 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

GCID 20240914 or the Chairwoman to execute 
a new lease agreement between Gwinnett 
County, the Gwinnett County Airport Authority, 
and Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, 
Inc., for a term of fifteen (15) years. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

                         148                          148 

Total: Miscellaneous                          148                          148 
GCID 20240914 or the Chairwoman to execute 
a new lease agreement between Gwinnett 
County, the Gwinnett County Airport Authority, 
and Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, 
Inc., for a term of fifteen (15) years. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

(148)                        (148)                        

Total: Use of Net Position                         (148)                         (148)

Total: Airport Operating Fund -                         -                              -                              

GCID 20240954 of a Supplemental Resolution 
Approving the Issuance by the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia of its Revenue Bonds (Gwinnett Place 
Mall Phase II Project), Federally Taxable Series 
2024 for the Purpose of Financing the Costs of 
an urban redevelopment project consisting of 
the acquisition of (1) approximately 16.21 
acres of land including the building thereon 
currently known as the Macy’s Store, located at 
2100 Pleasant Hill Road, Suite 2318, Duluth, 
Georgia 30096 and (2) approximately 6.90 
acres of land including the building thereon 
currently known as the Macy’s Furniture Store, 
located at 3360 Venture Parkway NW, Duluth, 
Georgia 30096; Authorizing the Execution and 
Delivery of an Intergovernmental Contract 
Between Gwinnett County and the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia Relating to the Bonds; Establishing 
budgets as necessary; and for other related 
purposes. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

                  128,650                   182,909 

Total: Use of Net Position                   128,650                   182,909 

Total: Economic Development Operating Fund 182,909            128,650                 182,909                 

975,148                          148                   

Use of Net Position 734,846              734,698                          (148)                  

182,909            
Economic Development Operating Fund (530)

Use of Net Position 2,037,011           2,219,920                       

Airport Operating Fund (520)
Miscellaneous 975,000              
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Water and Sewer Operating Fund (501)
GCID 20240011 BL115-23, Little Suwanee 
Creek gravity sewer and force main project, to 
JDS, Inc., amount not to exceed $6,759,614.00. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              1,064,591              

GCID 20240015 BL140-23, Lower Big Haynes 
Creek force main check valve installation, to 
Site Engineering, Inc., amount not to exceed 
$831,502.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                              831,502                 

GCID 20240080 BL160-23, Wolf Creek 
interceptor upsizing, to JDS, Inc., amount not to 
exceed $21,523,108.00. Contract to follow 
award. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                              9,767,393              

GCID 20240302 BL024-24, Ridge Road Pump 
Station decommissioning - phase 2, to JDS, 
Inc., amount not to exceed $9,567,117.40. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              2,552,723              

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

118,125                 118,125                 

Total: Use of Net Position                   118,125              14,334,334 
14,334,334       118,125                 14,334,334            

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

                  378,000                   378,000 

Total: Use of Net Position 378,000                 378,000                 

Total: Fleet Management Fund 378,000            378,000                 378,000                 

GCID 20240825 RP029-24, provision of 
damage recovery services on an annual 
contract (September 18, 2024 through 
September 17, 2025), to Alternative Claims 
Management, LLC and Peachtree Recovery 
Services, Inc., estimated revenue $350,000.00. 
Contracts to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                     80,000 

Total: Miscellaneous -                              80,000                    

Total: Risk Management Fund 80,000              -                              80,000                    
18,890,364$   4,493,353$           18,890,364$         

Use of Net Position 1,762,285           378,000            2,140,285                       

80,000                             

Total Revenue Budget Adjustments

14,334,334       

Total: Water and Sewer Operating Fund

37,446,470                     23,112,136         Use of Net Position

Fleet Management Fund (610)

Risk Management Fund (602)
Miscellaneous -                           80,000              
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GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

1,884,997               1,884,997               

Total: Planning and Development                 1,884,997                 1,884,997 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                126,500                   

Total: Corrections                                  -                    126,500 
GCID 20240051 OS004-24, purchase of 
Dominion voting equipment and licenses, to 
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., in the amount 
of $554,533.40. Contract to follow award. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

-                                (1,899)                      

Total: Voter Registrations and Elections                                  -                       (1,899)

Reserves Transfers 1st 6 months -                                138,000                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Reporters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                103,500                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                835,200                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                85,500                     

Transfer from Interpreters Reserves 3rd Qtr -                                40,000                     
Transfer from Indigent Defense Reserves  3rd 
Qtr

-                                700,000                   

Total: Juvenile Court                                  -                 1,902,200 

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Interpreters 
Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                20,250                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Interpreters 
Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                13,500                     

Total: Child Advocacy & Juvenile Services -                                33,750                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                1,138,500               

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                500,000                   

Transfer from Non Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserves - Final Transfer

-                                688,500                   

Total: Sheriff                                  -                 2,327,000 
Finance Director's Form for Clerk of Court - 
09.18.2024

-                                8,265                       

 Total: Clerk of Court                                  -                         8,265 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                342,000                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Reporters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                448,500                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Indigent Defense - 1st 6 months

-                                4,510,080               

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
   

-                                2,500,000               
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters 

-                                150,000                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Court 
Reporters - Email 10.09.24

250,000                   250,000                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Judiciary - Email 10.01.24

$1,250,000 1,250,000               

Total: Judiciary                 1,500,000                 9,450,580 

9,450,580               44,155,318         

2,327,000               164,738,937       

6,954,736              

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 10/31/2024

126,500                   24,359,098         Corrections 24,232,598            

General Fund (001)

Voter Registrations and Elections

Sheriff 162,411,937          

Juvenile Court

22,320,753            

21,106,988         8,265                       

33,750                     

Clerk of Court 21,098,723            

Judiciary 34,704,738            

Planning and Development 4,056,076              

Child Advocacy & Juvenile
Services

5,622,277              

5,941,073           1,884,997               

5,656,027           

22,318,854         (1,899)

1,902,200               8,856,936           
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Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                9,000                       

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                222,720                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 3rd Qtr 

-                                4,500                       

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Interpreters 
Transfer

5,400                       5,400                       

Total: Probate Court                         5,400                    241,620 

Non-Departmental:

Finance Director's Form for Clerk of Court - 
09.18.2024

-                                (8,265)                      

Total: Contingency                                  -                       (8,265)

GCID 20240051 OS004-24, purchase of 
Dominion voting equipment and licenses, to 
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., in the amount 
of $554,533.40. Contract to follow award. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

-                                1,899                       

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

2,429,429               2,429,429               

Total: Contribution to Capital                 2,429,429                 2,431,328 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (450,000)                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - July Transfer

-                                (6,750)                      

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                (58,000)                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters 

-                                (150,000)                 

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

37,000                     37,000                     

 Transfer from Non-Departmental: Probate 
Court Interpreters - 
Email 10.22.24

(5,400)                      (5,400)                      

Total: Reserves - Court Interpreters                       31,600                   (633,150)

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Reporters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (690,000)                 

Email 10.09.24 AOC Court Reporters Transfer (250,000)                 (250,000)                 

Total: Reserves - Court Reporters (250,000)                 (940,000)                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (5,568,000)              

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                (3,200,000)              

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

1,200,000               1,200,000               

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Indigent 
Defense Judiciary -Email 10.01.24

(1,250,000)              (1,250,000)              

Total: Reserves - Indigent Defense                     (50,000)               (8,818,000)

Reserves - Prisoner Medical Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (1,265,000)              

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                (500,000)                 

Transfer from Non Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserves - Final Transfer

-                                (688,500)                 

Total: Reserves - Prisoner Medical                                  -               (2,453,500)

Total: Non-Departmental                 2,161,029             (10,421,587)
5,551,426               5,551,426               5,551,426               

Contribution to Capital

(2,453,500)

Reserves - Court Reporters 1,380,000              

4,512,766              

(940,000)                 440,000              

2,431,328               40,011,463         37,580,135            

4,754,386           241,620                   

Total: General Fund

2,530,000              

2,318,000           Reserves - Indigent Defense 11,136,000            

76,500                 

Reserves - Court Interpreters 900,000                 

Contingency 4,596,000              

Probate Court

4,587,735           (8,265)                      

(633,150)                 266,850              

(8,818,000)              
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Planning and Development GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

              (1,821,122)               (1,821,122)

Total: Planning and Development               (1,821,122)               (1,821,122)

(1,821,122)              (1,821,122)              (1,821,122)              

Fire and Emergency Services GCID 20240735 to accept a grant awarded by 
The Hartford in the amount of $10,000.00. The 
funds will be used to purchase materials and 
equipment supporting the Home Safety Survey 
Program where children are identified as 
occupants. Approval/authorization for the 
Chairwoman or designee to execute the grant 
documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by The Hartford with no matching 
requirements.

                                 -                       10,000 

Total: Fire and Emergency Services                                  -                       10,000 
GCID 20240249 to accept the Georgia Trauma 
Commission - EMS Trauma Related Equipment 
Grant in the amount of $35,939.00. This grant 
can be used for the reimbursement of any 
trauma related equipment. This funding will be 
used to reimburse the purchase of EZIO tools 
and needles, tourniquets, traction splints, 
disposable CPAP, capnography, and 
capnography lines. Approval/authorization for 
the Chairwoman or designee to execute the 
grant documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by the Georgia Trauma Commission with no 
matching requirements.

                                 - 35,939                     

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance -                                35,939                     

45,939                     -                                45,939                     

10,000                     176,605,243       

139,788              Contribution to Fund Balance 35,939                     

Total: Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund

(1,821,122)              

Total: Development and Enforcement District Fund

21,073,788         

103,849                 

176,595,243          
Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund (102)

Development and Enforcement District Fund (104)
22,894,910            
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Police Services 188,778,730          Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

                                 -                    100,000 

GCID 20240439 to renew RP011-20, automated 
speed detection school zone safety program on 
an annual contract (June 1, 2024 through May 
31, 2025), with RedSpeed Georgia, LLC, 
estimated revenue $4,075,242.08

                                 -                   (834,353)

Total: Police Services                                  -                   (734,353)
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                113,500                   

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's Reserve

-                                54,100                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                25,000                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                95,000                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's 

-                                9,100                       

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Recorder's 
Indigent Defense - Email 10.23.24

53,500                     53,500                     

Total: Recorder's Court                       53,500                    350,200 
Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (113,500)                 

Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Court 
Interpreter's Reserve 

-                                (54,100)                    

Transfer to Police Services - From Prisoner 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (100,000)                 

Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                (95,000)                    

Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Court 
Interpreter's Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                                (25,000)                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's 

-                                (9,100)                      

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Recorder's 
Indigent Defense - Email 10.23.24 

(53,500)                    (53,500)                    

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

85,000                     85,000                     

Total: Non-Departmental                       31,500                   (365,200)
(749,353)                 85,000                     (749,353)                 

GCID 20240890 to accept a $10,000.00 
donation from Northside Hospital Gwinnett. 
This donation will be used for lifeguard training 
iniitiatives through our Parks & Recreation 
Division.

10,000                     10,000                     

Total: Community Services                       10,000                       10,000 
GCID 20240741 for the Chairwoman to execute 
any and all documents necessary to grant 
22,171.40 square feet of permanent sewer 
easement and 21,859.20 square feet of 
temporary construction easement for 
$7,110.47, for property located on Little 
Mulberry Park, Tax Parcel No R2002 001 to 
Poole Mountain Atlanta, LLC. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                                7,111                       

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance                                  -                         7,111 

17,111                     10,000                     17,111                     

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

10,000                     10,000                     

Total: Transportation                       10,000                       10,000 

10,000                     10,000                     10,000                     

Speed Hump Fund (003)
Transportation 462,665                 

4,832,835           

2,243,427           

Community Services

(365,200)                 

7,111                       

Total: Police Services District Fund

472,665              10,000                     

Total: Speed Hump Fund

Non-Departmental 5,198,035              

Recreation Fund (105)

Total: Recreation Fund

Contribution to Fund Balance

56,159,446         10,000                     56,149,446            

2,236,316              

2,470,170           

(734,353)                 188,044,377       

350,200                   

Police Services District Fund (106)

Recorder's Court 2,119,970              
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GCID 20240078 of incorporation of Lake 
Windsor Heights into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                                5,503                       

GCID 20240125 of incorporation of Shannon 
Square subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                                894                          

GCID 20240127 of incorporation of Garner Way 
into the Gwinnett County Streetlighting 
Program. The installation of streetlights on 
Garner Way is funded by the 2017 SPLOST 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                                411                          

GCID 20240128 of incorporation of Crestworth 
Village subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                                1,939                       

GCID 20240181 of incorporation of Rockbridge 
School Road into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                                582                          

GCID 20240493 of incorporation of Pond Road 
into the Gwinnett County Streetlighting 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. 

-                                1,513                       

GCID 20240889 of incorporation of Windtree 
Subdivison into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. The installation of 
streetlights in Windtree Subdivision is funded by 
the 2017 SPLOST Program. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

6,730                       6,730                       

Total: Transportation 6,730                       17,572                     

17,572                     6,730                       17,572                     

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

23,000                     23,000                     

Total: Corrections                       23,000                       23,000 
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

(19,771)                    (19,771)                    

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance                     (19,771)                     (19,771)
3,229                       3,229                       3,229                       

Director's Form - DA Fund 10.17.2024 14,971                     14,971                     

Total: District Attorney                       14,971                       14,971 

14,971                     14,971                     14,971                     

District Attorney -                               

Street Lighting Fund (002)
17,572                     Transportation 10,170,252            

Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund (085)

Total: Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund

Contribution to Fund Balance 19,771                    

Total: DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund

Corrections 102,229                 

10,187,824         

Total: Street Lighting Fund

DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund (082)
14,971                 14,971                     

125,229              23,000                     

-                            (19,771)                    
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to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

District Attorney Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                                7,042                       

Total: District Attorney                         7,042 
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024 

-                                30,948                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2024 
correction

-                                (2,200)                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - September 
2024 

-                                894                          

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024 

3,683                       3,683                       

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance                         3,683                       33,325 

40,367                     3,683                       40,367                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- March 2024

-                                5,665                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- April 2024

-                                42,918                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- May 2024

-                                27,629                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- June 2024

-                                2,253                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- July 2024

-                                149,414                   

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- August 
2024

-                                2,930                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- September 
2024

-                                914                          

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- October 
2024

1,925                       1,925                       

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance 1,925                       233,648                   

233,648                   1,925                       233,648                   

Total: DA Special State Fund

Contribution to Fund Balance

2,200                      
DA Special State Fund (083)

7,042                       9,242                   

33,325                 

Total: Police Special State Fund

Police Special State Fund (072)
Contribution to Fund Balance -                               233,648                   

33,325                     

233,648              

-                               
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Sheriff Special Operations GCID 20240736 for the Sheriff to execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the United 
Way of Greater Atlanta to provide homeless 
individuals released from the Gwinnett County 
jail with shelter, substance abuse treatment, job 
skills, training, crime prevention education, and 
case maagement assistance as an overall 
collaborative effort to reduce recidivism. 
Funding provided to the United Way of Greater 
Atlanta in the amount of $325,000 for FY 2024. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

-                                100,000                   

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

66,000                     66,000                     

Total: Sheriff Special Operations 66,000                     166,000                   
GCID 20240736 for the Sheriff to execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the United 
Way of Greater Atlanta to provide homeless 
individuals released from the Gwinnett County 
jail with shelter, substance abuse treatment, job 
skills, training, crime prevention education, and 
case maagement assistance as an overall 
collaborative effort to reduce recidivism. 
Funding provided to the United Way of Greater 
Atlanta in the amount of $325,000 for FY 2024. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                                 -                   (100,000)

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

                    (66,000)                     (66,000)

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance (66,000)                    (166,000)                 

-                                -                                -                                

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                                230,144                   

Total: Sheriff Special Operations -                                230,144                   

230,144                   -                                230,144                   

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                                133,453                   

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024 

2,736                       2,736                       

Total: Sheriff Special Operations 2,736                       136,189                   

136,189                   2,736                       136,189                   

Sheriff Inmate Fund (090)
509,345                 166,000                   

Total: Sheriff Inmate Fund

675,345              

629,101              Contribution to Fund Balance 795,101                 (166,000)                 

580,144              

206,189              

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

Sheriff Special State Fund (067)

Sheriff Special Operations 350,000                 

Sheriff Special Operations 70,000                    136,189                   

230,144                   

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund
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GCID 20240511 RP012-24, provision of a 
revised Gwinnett County tree ordinance, to CPL 
Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and 
Surveyor, D. P. C. (P. C.), amount not to exceed 
$372,407.25. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

                                 -                    185,000 

Total: Planning and Development                                  -                    185,000 

Total: Tree Bank Fund 185,000                   -                                185,000                   

GCID 20240753 RP022-24, Park Place master 
plan project, to Sizemore Group, LLC, amount 
not to exceed $217,035.00. Contract to follow 
award. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

                                 -                       54,259 

GCID 20240954 of a Supplemental Resolution 
Approving the Issuance by the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia of its Revenue Bonds (Gwinnett Place 
Mall Phase II Project), Federally Taxable Series 
2024 for the Purpose of Financing the Costs of 
an urban redevelopment project consisting of 
the acquisition of (1) approximately 16.21 acres 
of land including the building thereon currently 
known as the Macy’s Store, located at 2100 
Pleasant Hill Road, Suite 2318, Duluth, Georgia 
30096 and (2) approximately 6.90 acres of land 
including the building thereon currently known 
as the Macy’s Furniture Store, located at 3360 
Venture Parkway NW, Duluth, Georgia 30096; 
Authorizing the Execution and Delivery of an 
Intergovernmental Contract Between Gwinnett 
County and the Urban Redevelopment Agency 
of Gwinnett County, Georgia Relating to the 
Bonds; Establishing budgets as necessary; and 
for other related purposes. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                   128,650                    128,650 

Total: Economic Development Activity                    128,650                    182,909 

Total: Economic Development Operating Fund 182,909                   128,650                   182,909                   

Planning and Development

Economic Development Operating Fund (530)

185,000                   285,000              
Tree Bank Fund (040)

100,000                 

9,761,103           Economic Development Activity 9,578,194              182,909                   
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GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

118,125                   118,125                   

Total: Planning and Development 118,125                   118,125                   
GCID 20240011 BL115-23, Little Suwanee Creek 
gravity sewer and force main project, to JDS, 
Inc., amount not to exceed $6,759,614.00. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                                1,064,591               

GCID 20240015 BL140-23, Lower Big Haynes 
Creek force main check valve installation, to 
Site Engineering, Inc., amount not to exceed 
$831,502.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                                831,502                   

GCID 20240080 BL160-23, Wolf Creek 
interceptor upsizing, to JDS, Inc., amount not to 
exceed $21,523,108.00. Contract to follow 
award. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                                9,767,393               

GCID 20240302 BL024-24, Ridge Road Pump 
Station decommissioning - Phase 2, to JDS, 
Inc., amount not to exceed $9,567,117.40. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                                2,552,723               

Total: Water Resources -                                14,216,209             
14,334,334             118,125                   14,334,334             

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

                   378,000                    378,000 

Total: Support Services 378,000                   378,000                   

Total: Fleet Management Fund 378,000                   378,000                   378,000                   

Working Capital Reserve 176,623                 256,623              80,000                     GCID 20240825 RP029-24, provision of damage 
recovery services on an annual contract 
(September 18 through September, 17, 2025), 
to Alternative Claims Management, LLC and 
Peachtree Recovery Services, Inc., estimated 
revenue $350,000. Contracts to follow award. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                                 -                       80,000 

Total: Working Capital Reserve -                                80,000                     
Total: Risk Management Fund 80,000                     -                                80,000                     

18,890,364$         4,493,353$           18,890,364$         

Risk Management Fund (602)

14,216,209             

Water and Sewer Operating Fund (501)

Total Appropriation Budget Adjustments

479,642,026       Water Resources 465,425,817          

Total: Water and Sewer Operating Fund

Planning and Development 1,166,825              118,125                   

Fleet Managemet Fund (610)
Support Services 12,293,789            378,000                   12,671,789         

1,284,950           
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